

North Carolina Department of Environment and Natural Resources

Division of Water Resources
Water Quality Programs
Thomas A. Reeder
Director

Pat McCrory Governor John E. Skvarla, III Secretary

September 4, 2013

TO: DENR-DWR-Wetlands-Public Listserv

FROM: Karen Higgins, Wetlands, Buffers, Streams – Compliance and Permitting Unit

RE: Water Quality Certification Application for City of Raleigh Brockton Drive Lake &

Dam Project and Water Quality Certification for Charlotte-Mecklenburg Storm
Water Services Scalaubark Detention Facility, DWR 2013, 0003, Charlotte

Water Services Scaleybark Detention Facility, DWR 2013-0903, Charlotte,

Mecklenburg County

The purpose of this Public Notice is outlined below. This notice is available electronically at http://portal.ncdenr.org/web/wq/swp/ws/401/publicnotices.

I. <u>Public Notice; Water Quality Certification for City of Raleigh Brockton Drive Lake & Dam Project; DWR # 2013-0682; Raleigh, Wake County</u>

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the City of Raleigh (222 West Hargett Street, Room 301, Raleigh, NC 27602) has applied to the North Carolina Division of Water Resources (DWR) for a 401 Water Quality Certification, pursuant to Section 401 of the federal Clean Water Act and Title 15A NCAC 02H .0500. The activity for which this certification is sought is to permanently impact 63 linear feet of stream, 3.9 acres of open water and 47,871.5 square feet of Neuse buffer and to temporarily impact 75 linear feet of stream, 0.41 acres of open water and 67,589.7 square feet of Neuse buffer, to provide maintenance on Upper Brockton Drive Lake and Lower Brockton Drive Lake. DWR must take final action on the application prior to October 8, 2013.

The public is invited to comment in writing to DWR on the application described above. Comments should be mailed to NC DWR, Attn: Jennifer Burdette, 1650 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27669-1650 or emailed to jennifer.burdette@ncdenr.gov. Comments must be received by DWR no later than close of business on September 20, 2013.

A copy of the application is available online at

http://its.enr.state.nc.us/Weblink8/0/fol/195145/Row1.aspx. A copy of the application is also on file at the DWR Central Office and may be inspected with an appointment during normal business hours (8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.) at 512 N. Salisbury Street, Raleigh, NC 27604. To schedule an appointment, please contact Jennifer Burdette at jennifer.burdette@ncdenr.gov or 919-807-6364. File materials may not be removed from any DWR office; copy machines are available for use. Copies of less than 25 pages are free; copies of greater than 25 pages are 2.5 cents per page.

II. Public Notice; Water Quality Certification for Charlotte-Mecklenburg Storm Water Services Scaleybark Detention Facility, DWR 2013-0903, Charlotte, Mecklenburg County

PUBLIC NOTICE is hereby given that the Charlotte-Mecklenburg Storm Water Services (600 East Fourth Street, Charlotte, NC 28202) has applied to the North Carolina Division of Water Resources (DWR) for a 401 Water Quality Certification, pursuant to Section 401 of the federal Clean Water Act and Title 15A NCAC 02H .0500. The activity for which this certification is sought is to permanently impact 92 linear feet of stream to construct an extended dry detention basin. DWR must take final action on the application prior to October 25, 2013.

The public is invited to comment in writing to DWR on the application described above. Comments should be mailed to NC DWR, Attn: Jennifer Burdette, 1650 Mail Service Center, Raleigh, NC 27669-1650 or emailed to jennifer.burdette@ncdenr.gov. Comments must be received by DWR no later than close of business on September 20, 2013.

A copy of the application is available online at

http://its.enr.state.nc.us/Weblink8/0/fol/200575/Row1.aspx. A copy of the application is also on file at the DWR Central Office and may be inspected with an appointment during normal business hours (8:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m.) at 512 N. Salisbury Street, Raleigh, NC 27604. To schedule an appointment, please contact Jennifer Burdette at iennifer.burdette@ncdenr.gov or 919-807-6364. File materials may not be removed from any DWR office; copy machines are available for use. Copies of less than 25 pages are free; copies of greater than 25 pages are 2.5 cents per page.

cc: DWQ Wetland Regional Contacts
Amy Chapman
Lori Montgomery
Cyndi Karoly
Matt Matthews
Susan Massengale